
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

18 March 2015 
 
To: Councillor Nick Wright, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Philippa Hart Scrutiny Monitor and Opposition 

Spokesman 
 Tumi Hawkins Opposition Spokesman 
 Bridget Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 26 MARCH 2015 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

10 December 2014 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Article 4 directions and public houses: a review of the results of the 

public consultation  
 5 - 26 

 
4. Heritage guardianship sites: Landbeach Tithe Barn and East Hatley 

Church  
 27 - 36 

 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
5. Work Programme    
 To consider any items for inclusion in the Portfolio Holder’s Work 

Programme. 
 

   
6. Date of Next Meeting    
 Members are asked to bring their diaries.  
   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Working Together 
• Integrity 
• Dynamism 
• Innovation 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITO
[...]
re available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Economic Development Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 10 December 2014 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Nick Wright 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Tumi Hawkins and Bridget Smith 
 

Also in attendance: Anna Bradnam, Lynda Harford and Hazel Smith 
 
Officers: 
 Nicole Kritzinger Development Officer 
Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor James Hockney (a Member for Waterbeach) declared a non-pecuniary interest 

as Chairman of the Working Group tasked with developing a business plan for securing a 
sustainable future for the Tithe in Landbeach (Minute 3 refers). 

  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Economic Development Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of 

the Economic Development Portfolio Holder meeting held on 10 September 2014. 
  
3. HERITAGE GUARDIANSHIP SITES: LANDBEACH TITHE BARN 
 
 The Economic Development Portfolio Holder considered a report updating him about the 

future of Landbeach Tithe Barn 
 
Councillor James Hockney (a local Member) summarised the steps being taken to 
establish a Board of Trustees, and a Friends Group specific to the Barn. Development of a 
Business Plan was underway, and a number of funding streams were being pursued. 
Councillor Hockney referred to the Barn as unique and special, and said a number of uses 
were being considered. The Portfolio Holder reminded him that a surveyor’s report as to 
the Tithe Barn’s state of repair was needed as a matter of urgency. 
 
Those present welcomed the progress made to date, and discussed a number of 
opportunities that the Barn might offer.  
 
The Portfolio Holder stressed the e
[...]
on 

progress with Economic Development actions. 
 
Those present discussed a number of issues arising from the report. 
 
The Economic Development Portfolio Holder  
 

(d) Noted progress; 
 

(e) Endorsed the Service Plan priorities for 2015-16; 
 

(f) Endorsed a tapered reduction to £15,000 over the next three years of 
grant to Visit Cambridge for tourism services, and transfer of savings to 
other Economic Development projects for 2015-16; and 

 
(g) Instructed officers to invite a representative of the Destination Digital 

project to attend the Economic Development Portfolio Holder meeting in 
March 2015 in order to clarify progress and timescales. 

  
6. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS AND PUBLIC HOUSES: PROPOSAL FOR PUBLIC 

CONSULTATION 
 
 The Economic Development  Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his views as to 

whether to hold a consultation on adopting the use of Article 4 directions to require 
planning permission prior to demolition and / or change of use of a select number of public 
houses in the district and, if so, his agreement of a format and timetable for consultation. 

Page 2



Economic Development Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 10 December 2014 

 
Those present considered the question of risk, and the Planning Team Leader (West) said 
it should be easier to assess this once the consultation was complete.  
 
The Portfolio Holder accepted that there was no question of preserving pubs in perpetuity, 
but that the new process, if adopted, would enable Planning Committee to regulate the 
situation. 
 
The Economic Development Portfolio Holder agreed the format and text upon which the 
public should be consulted (subject to minor amendments as required) and approved the 
programme for consultation. 

  
7. GYPSY & TRAVELLER ISSUES UPDATE 
 
 The Economic Development Portfolio Holder received and noted a report about the 

range of issues and actions relating to the Council’s services in relation to Gypsy and 
Traveller community in the District. 
 
Those present noted the proposed creation of two new posts, as outlined in paragraph 9 
of the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
 
Some thought should be given to establishing a Travellers Consultation Group. 

  
8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Economic Development Portfolio Holder received and noted the Work Programme 

attached to the agenda. He asked that, at each meeting, he should receive updates about 
Economic Development, and Gypsies and Travellers.  
 
The Portfolio Holder requested that a report on the Right to Bid be presented to his 
meeting in March 2015. 

  
9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next Economic Development Portfolio Holder meeting was 

on Wednesday 11 March 2015 
 
The Economic Development Portfolio Holder agreed the following future meetings, all at 
2.00pm: 
 
• Wednesday 10 June 2015 
• Wednesday 9 September 2015 
• Wednesday 9 December 2015 
• Wednesday 9 March 2016 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.55 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Economic Development Portfolio Holder 26 March 2015 
Lead Officer: Director of Health and Environmental Services 

 
 

 
Article 4 directions and public houses: a review of the results of the public 

consultation 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To review the results of the public consultation on the use of article 4 directions to 

require planning permission prior to the demolition and/ or change of use of public 
houses;  to determine whether to recommend to the Planning Committee the 
adoption of this restriction for use in the case of a select number of public houses in 
the district. 
 

2. This is a not a key decision because it does not directly effect communities living or 
working in the district; it is for the Planning Committee to determine the approach 
adopted by this district with respect to the use of article 4 directions. 
 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that: 

(a) The Portfolio Holder makes a recommendation to Planning Committee that 
this Council adopts in principal the use of article 4 directions to restrict the 
development rights of pubs with respect to demolition and change of use on 
the basis of the results of the public consultation.  

(b) The Portfolio Holder commissions the requisite research to substantiate the 
nominations resulting from the public consultation (see paragraph 29) and that 
an assessment is made of the potential claims for compensation which could 
arise. 

(c) The Portfolio Holder requests a process to be put in place via which 
subsequent nominations for article 4 directions may be received and 
assessed.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

4. The public consultation has provided evidence of support for the use of article 4 
directions among parish councils and the general public. The consultation revealed 
support for the principal of the removal of permitted development rights in respect of 
both demolition and change of use, irrespective of whether the pub was the last to 
remain in the village. 
 

5. The Cambridge and District branch of the Campaign for Real Ale (CAMRA) made 
representation on behalf of its almost 4,000 branch members. They urged the council 
to adopt the use of article 4 directions with respect to demolition and change of use 
and believed this should not be limited to the sole remaining pub to serve a village.  
 

6. Since responsibility for determining whether this council should adopt the use of 
article 4 directions lies with the Planning Committee, the results of the consultation 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



help provide the Economic Development Portfolio with the necessary information to 
present to the Planning Committee for their further consideration. 
 

7. The recent experience of Islington Borough Council (see paragraph 25) suggests the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) is prepared to accept 
the use of article 4 directions to address pressures towards a change of use where 
the local authority can demonstrate evidence that the exercise of permitted 
developments rights would harm local amenity. 
 

8. The consultation results indicate the public values the contribution of pubs in terms of 
visual amenity and their contribution to the range of local amenities available to them 
and suggest the quality of village life would be greatly diminished without them. The 
consultation identifies numerous pubs where the public believes this applies. 
 

9. There were 519 individual nominations made identifying a total of 132 pubs across 
the district. Further details of the pubs identified and the level of support for each is 
given in Appendix 2.  
 

10. Given the threshold of evidence required, further research would be required to 
substantiate these nominations i.e. to describe the mix of amenities within each 
village to which the public houses identified contribute. 
 
Background 

 
11. There has been a progressive loss of village pubs across the district, mirroring a 

national trend as the industry contracts in response to macro-economic pressures 
and changes in drinking culture. 
 

12. The resultant pressures on pub businesses has on occasion led owners to exercise 
their permitted development rights to change the use of pubs, or in certain cases 
(seen elsewhere in the country) to circumvent these restraints by demolition. 
 

13. Government has relaxed permitted development rights in order to aid economic 
recovery (The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(Amendment) (England) Order 2013). In a rural context this added flexibility may lead 
to an acceleration of the loss of village pubs, undermining the local objective to 
maintain mixed communities. 
 

14. Article 4 directions are a tool available to local authorities to re-assert control with 
respect to this objective, providing a balance between local planning considerations 
and the economic drivers which prope
[...]
iven the threshold of evidence required, further research would be required to 
substantiate these assertions i.e. to describe the mix of amenities within each village 
to which the public houses identified contribute, the likely level of compensation 
claims which may arise should article 4 directions be made and a process by which 
future nominations of pubs for article 4 direction could be received and assessed.  
 

29. Initially, a focus on the 15 pubs receiving repeated nominations (7 or more) through 
the public consultation could be the subject of these further investigations. 
 

30. The recent experience of Islington Borough Council (see 41) suggests the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) is prepared to accept 
the use of article 4 directions to address pressures towards a change of use where 
the local authority can demonstrate evidence that the exercise of permitted 
developments rights would harm local amenity. 
 

31. The public consultation has provided evidence of support for the use of article 4 
directions among parish councils and the general public.  
 

32. The Cambridge and District branch of the Campaign for Real Ale (CAMRA) made 
representation on behalf of its almost 4,000 branch members. They urged the council 
to adopt the use of article 4 directions with respect to demolition and change of use 
and believed this should not be limited to the sole remaining pub to serve a village. 
Having reviewed all the South Cambridgeshire pubs within their branch area they 
suggest 118 of them should be subject to an article 4 direction. 
 

33. All of those who identified themselves as owners of pubs, or as having owned pubs 
previously, objected to any restriction to permitted development rights for pubs. 
 

34. Since responsibility for determining whether this council should adopt the use of 
article 4 directions lies with the Planning Committee, the results of the consultation 
help provide the Economic Development Portfolio with the necessary information to 
present to the Planning Committee for their further consideration. 
 

35. In the midst of the consultation period, the government announced that all pubs listed 
as an Asset of Community Value (ACV) through the Community Right to Bid (under 
The Localism Act, 2011) will automatically have their permitted development rights 
curbed (26 January 2015, see the Statement by Community Pubs Minister, Kris 
Hopkins), removing the entitlement to demolition and change of use through 
permitted development rights. The necessary secondary legislation will be brought 
into force 06 April 2015. 
 

36. Although this reform to the legislation may afford protection to those pubs with an 
ACV listing, it pre-supposes that every public house that the public may wish to see 
protected in this way has been nominated and included on the register. There has 
been concerted effort on the part of this Council to promote the use of the Community 
Right to bid. At present there are 16 pubs on the asset register, but the community 
consultation identified additional pubs which are not presently on the asset register 
but which the public has suggested should be considered as candidates for article 4 
directions. 
 

Page 8



37. Following a relevant disposal a local authority is obliged to remove a community 
asset from the register, producing a window of vulnerability during which the sale 
could be followed by a change of use (despite the community being able to re-
nominate a pub following its removal from the list). As there are likely to be limitations 
on the longevity of the planning restrictions an ACV listing will afford therefore there is 
doubt as to whether this provision will in fact afford the expected safeguard. 
 

38. The Secretary of State may overturn any decision to use an article 4 direction. The 
experience of Islington Borough Council is worth noting – this council published an 
article 4 direction in July 2013 to remove the permitted 
[...]
 will cope with 
displaced users; and any unacceptable impact of those alternative 
services or facilities; 

c. The future economic viability of the use including the results of marketing 
of the premises for a minimum of 12 months at a realistic price and in 
appropriate cases financial information. 

 
This policy recognises the vital function in rural communities performed by village 
services and facilities. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) advises that 
plans should guard against unnecessary loss of valued facilities and services, where 
this would reduce the community’s abilities to meet its day to day needs. During the 
consultation of the Proposed Submission Plan in the summer of 2013, the Campaign 
for Real Ale submitted a representation supporting the inclusion of public houses in 
the policy.   

 
 

Page 9



Options 
 
40. The Portfolio Holder may agree  

(a) To make a recommendation to Planning Committee that this Council adopts in 
principal the use of article 4 directions to restrict the development rights of 
pubs with respect to demolition and change of use on the basis of the results 
of the public consultation and the specific pubs identified therein ; to 
commission the requisite research to substantiate these nominations (see 
paragraph 29) and the potential for claims for compensation; to request a 
process be put in place by which subsequent nominations may be received 
and assessed. 
  

(b) To take no further action with regard to the use of Article 4 direction; 
 
(c) To take no further action with the regard to use of Article 4 direction, accepting 

that ACV listing provides an acceptable safeguard and to intensify efforts to 
promote the Community Right to Bid to communities where pubs have been 
nominated. 
 

(d) To agree that further detailed work should be undertaken to determine 
whether or not a positive recommendation to the Planning Committee is 
justified and to identify the pubs to which this might apply. 

 
I
[...]
ived the highest numbers of nominations were the Pig and Abbots (Abington Piggots); The Hoops, Bassingbourn; The Belle, 
Bassingbourn; The Hardwicke Arms (Arrington); The Royal Oak, Barrrington; The Queen Adelaide (Croydon), which was listed but 

P
age 24



removed from the asset register following a relevant disposal; The British Queen, Meldreth; The Chequers, Orwell; The Edward VII, 
Guilden Morden; The Red House, Longstowe and The Queen’s Head, Newton. 
A further 4 pubs which have an ACV listing were also repeatedly nominated, The Three Hills, Bartlow, The Three Tuns, Guilden 
Morden, The Tree, Stapleford and The Waggon and Horses in Steeple Morden. 
 

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Economic Development Portfolio Holder 26 March 2015 
Lead Officer: Director of Planning and New Communities 

 
 

 
Heritage Guardianship Sites: Landbeach Tithe Barn and East Hatley Church 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide an update regarding the future of Landbeach Tithe Barn and East Hatley 

Church. 
 
2. This is not a key decision. The report is brought to this meeting at the request of the 

Portfolio Holder, at his meeting in December 2014.    
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder give, in principle,  approval for: 

(a) The Tithe Barn Trust to take on responsibility for the Landbeach Tithe Barn, 
subject to acceptable terms and conditions  

(b) A partnership agreement to fund and manage the repairs programme, subject 
to acceptable terms and conditions 

(c) Urgent works to safeguard the barn from further deterioration, including 
tarpaulin covers 

(d) And, notes progress on transfer of St Denis Church, East Hatley. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. Further work has been undertaken locally to develop proposals for a new local trust to 

take on responsibility for Landbeach Tithe Barn, and a conditions survey has been 
completed. The Portfolio Holder is asked to endorse further work on the trust and 
measures to protect the barn. Progress has been made regarding disposal of St 
Denis Church. 

 
Background 
 
Landbeach Tithe Barn 

 
5. Landbeach Tithe Barn is a Grade II listed building owned by the council since 1986.  

The barn had been leased to the Landbeach Society since 1975. 
 
6. In May 2013, the Portfolio Holder agreed that the local community should be given 

the opportunity to put forward proposals for the future of the Barn, or that the Barn 
should be sold for conversion to residential use.  In October 2013, the Portfolio 
Holder noted that a meeting had taken place with the Landbeach Society, Cambridge 
Past Present and Future (CambridgePPF), District Councillors and other local 
representatives; and allowed time for further discussions.  
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 27



7. In March 2014, the Portfolio Holder: 
 
(a) Endorsed work with external bodies to explore options for the future of the 

barn, and welcomed input from CPPF 
(b) Requested that Councillor James Hockney use best endeavours to establish a 

Trust to take on responsibility for the barn 
 

8. In September 2014, it was reported that there had been a seminar to consider options 
for the future of the barn, and that Landbeach Society had surrendered the lease.  
The Portfolio Holder agreed that there should be further work to establish a Trust and 
prepare a business plan. 
 

9. In December 2014, it was reported that further progress had been made including 
formation of a shadow trust and development of an outline Business Plan. The outline 
Business Plan envisaged that the first stage would involve necessary repairs to the 
thatch and fabric of the barn.  It was also reported that SCDC had commissioned a 
structural survey, and offered to provide some legal advice to the shadow trust. The 
Portfolio Holder agreed that further work be undertaken to develop a robust proposal 
to enable the Council to lease the Barn to a local trust to be set up to restore and 
maintain the Barn, and requested a further report in March 2015. 

 
 

St Denis Church, East Hatley 
 
10. St Denis Church is owned by the Council.  It is a grade II* listed building and local 

nature reserve. 
 

11. In October 2013, the Portfolio Holder agreed to transfer St Denis Church, East 
Hatley, to the Friends of Friendless Churches, subject to acceptable terms and 
conditions and appropriate support from the local community and recommended that 
the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered funding to support the 
maintenance of the church and facilitate the transfer. The Trustees of the Friends 
agreed to accept a contribution of £60,000 and further contributions have been 
committed by local people.   On 27 February 2014, Council approved payment of 
£60,000 to the Friends of Friendless Churches, subject to acceptable terms and 
conditions and upon transfer of the Church.   
 

12. In March 2014, a project plan for the transfer of the church was agreed, and this plan 
has guided work over the last twelve months. 

 
 

Considerations 
 
Landbeach Tithe Barn 

 
13. The structural survey report has demonstrated that the barn is in slightly worse 

condition than anticipated, and a result the cost of necessary works is also higher.  
The report lists essential works that are required urgently and also those that are not 
so urgent.  The surveyor recommends that all the works be undertaken as one 
project, in order to put the building back in sound condition quickly. 
 

14. The cost of the urgent works is estimated at £80,000 and, in summary, the urgent 
works are: 
(a) Strip back the thatch and re-thatch  
(b) Provide support to the whole frame in order to allow access for inspection  

Page 28



(c) Frame repairs, including inspection and appropriate repair of the 
weatherboard 

(d) Timber treatments as necessary  
(e) Repairs to floors to remove trip hazard. 

 
15. The other recommended works have an estimated cost of £40,000, and  consist of: 

(a) Other frame works 
(b) Plinth capping 
(c) Repairs to doors and joinery 
(d) Completion of repairs to weatherboarding 
(e) Further timber treatments, as required 
(f) General tidy up internally 
(g) Removal of redundant timbers, if advised 
(h) Repairs and finishing to the floors 
(i) General redecoration of the weatherboard externally. 

 
16. The survey confirmed that the barn is not watertight, and there is some water damage 

to timbers.  Therefore immediate works are recommended to safeguard the barn from 
further deterioration, through use of tarpaulin.  These works are required as part of 
the Council’s responsibility for its listed building.   
 

17. Over the last three months, a joint working group between the Shadow Trust and 
SCDC has been set up, and has met several times.  Six trustees are ‘firmly on board’, 
and the group aims to have at least eight by the end of April.  They have a treasurer 
who is a professional accountant, and are advertising for trustees based on skills 
needs that were identified through a gap analysis. 

 
18. The Shadow Trust has agreed a name, Tithe Barn Trust, and has a draft vision 

statement and objects in place (see appendix).  The Shadow Trustees have arranged 
a bat and owl survey, and hedge-cutting, both were completed free of charge. The 
Shadow Trustees have also planned a set of events and continued to develop a 
communications plan, as listed in the appendix. 

 
19. The Shadow Trust is unable to collect donations or open a bank account as it has no 

formal status.  The Council’s legal officer is providing advice on options for the group 
to have a legal interest in the barn and therefore be able to secure funding and 
charitable status.  In the meantime substantial funding pledges have been made.  
The Shadow Trust has asked that SCDC consider a partnership agreement for the 
repair works, as this arrangement would provide financial efficiencies, and also to 
consider the principle of providing capital funding akin to a dowry. 
 

20. In summary, a good momentum has been established; and ideas and project details 
are being developed. 
 

21. Separately, SCDC Historic Buildings Officer is liaising with the owner of the 
neighbouring rectory, seeking to improve working relationships as the barn and 
boundary of the rectory are adjacent. 

 
St Denis Church, East Hatley 

 
22. There has been progress, over the last three months, regarding the transfer of St 

Denis Church to the Friends of Friendless Churches (FOFC). The Church 
Commissioners have recently agreed to vary the deed of covenant, and discussions 
are now underway on the wording of the grant agreement.  The transfer should be 
concluded very soon. 

Page 29



 
Options 
 

23. The recommended option is give, in principle,  approval for: 
(a) The Tithe Barn Trust to take on responsibility for the Landbeach Tithe Barn, 

subject to acceptable terms and conditions  
(b) A partnership agreement to fund and manage the repairs programme, subject 

to acceptable terms and conditions 
(c) Urgent works to safeguard the barn from further deterioration, including 

tarpaulin covers. 
 

24. An alternative option is for the Barn to be sold with residential planning consent. 
 

Implications 
 

25. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: - 
 
Financial 

26. There are a range of financial implications arising from Landbeach Tithe Barn and 
they will be considered further in a future report. The estimated cost of recommended 
repairs is £120,000, including urgent repairs estimated at £80,000. There is no 
budgetary provision for the re-thatching of the Barn or repair of timbers. 
 

27. The cost of urgent works to safeguard the Barn from further deterioration can be 
funded from existing approved budgets. 
 

 Legal 
2
[...]
o develop sustainable and effective partnerships with others 
• to raise awareness of the site’s unique and special qualities and character – in terms of heritage, 

landscape and culture 
• to carry out exemplar educational events/community-based and/ or income generating activities and 

to enable full interpretation of the site's diverse heritage Page 34



• to help interested communities, groups and individuals or similar to aid the upkeep of the site. 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Article 4 directions and public houses: a review of the results of the public consultation
	Article 4 Appendix 1
	Article 4 Appendix 2

	4 Heritage guardianship sites: Landbeach Tithe Barn and East Hatley Church
	Heritage sites appendix




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Economic Development Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on
Thursday, 26 March 2015 at 2.00 p.m.

Portfolio Holder: Nick Wright

Councillors in attendance:
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor and 
Opposition spokesmen:

 Philippa Hart, Tumi Hawkins and Bridget Smith

Also in attendance: James Hockney

Officers:

Gemma Barron

Clare Gibbons
Maggie Jennings
Jo Mills

Partnerships and Sustainable Communities 
Manager
Development Officer
Democratic Services Officer
Planning and New Communities Director

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Economic Development Portfolio Holder declared an interest in respect of Item 3 on 
the agenda as he was a Director of the White Swan Public House at Conington.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 were agreed as a correct record.

3. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS AND PUBLIC HOUSES: A REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF 
THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION

At his meeting held on 10 December 2014, the Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
agreed a programme of public consultation relating to Article 4 Directions in respect of 
Public Houses that would require planning permission prior to demolition and/or change of 
use.

The Development Officer informed the Portfolio Holder that as a result of the consultation, 
256 responses had been received, with 132 public houses from across the District named. 
It was also reported that the Government had announced that from 6 April 2015 all pubs 
listed as an Asset of Community Value (ACV) would have their permitted development 
rights curtailed and be unable to demolish or change the use of the building. 

As a result of queries raised by those Members in attendance at the meeting, the following 
was confirmed:

 Pubs not included as a result of the consultation process could be added at a 
future date

 Pubs would have to fulfil a prescribed criteria before an Article 4 Direction was 
made

 Evidence was required that pubs were worthy of becoming a community asset
 It would benefit pubs to be nominated as an AVC
 Some pub owners had responded to the consultation process in the strongest of 



Economic Development Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 26 March 2015

terms; however, a balance on the needs of the community was also required

The Economic Development Portfolio Holder:

(a) AGREED to make a recommendation to the Planning Committee that this Council 
adopts in principal the use of Article 4 Directions to restrict the development rights 
of pubs with respect to demolition and change of use on the basis of the results of 
the public consultation;

(b) AGREED the commissioning of the requisite research to substantiate the 
nominations resulting from the public consultation (see paragraph 29 of the 
covering report) and that an assessment is made of the potential claims for 
compensation which could arise; and

(c) REQUESTED a process to be put in place via which subsequent nominations for 
Article 4 Directions may be received and assessed.

4. HERITAGE GUARDIANSHIP SITES: LANDBEACH TITHE BARN AND EAST HATLEY 
CHURCH

Landbeach Tithe Barn

Councillor James Hockney and 4 members of the public were in attendance for this item.

Councillor Hockney reported that:

 A bank account had been set up
 6 trustees had been appointed
 2 people were on board in respect of finance and business management; 2 more 

were required
 The estimated expenditure required as a result of the survey was higher than 

anticipated
 A family fun day was planned together with the launch of a `Friends’ membership 

scheme 
 2 donors who wished to remain anonymous had pledged £5k and £50,000

The Portfolio Holder invited members of the public to address the meeting and they 
reported that:

 It was hoped that charitable status could be obtained to enable an application to 
process gift aid donations

 Initial objectives were to prioritise the surveyors report by protecting the building 
and keeping the roof water-tight

 A cleaning session was planned
 No evidence of bats had been found, however damage caused by various vermin 

was evident
 The barn would be promoted for hiring purposes
 Grants would be applied for and projects phased accordingly
 Ongoing negotiations were taking place with the owner of the adjacent rectory to 

gain access to erect scaffolding to repair the barn roof

The Portfolio Holder stressed the need to provide an adequate access and toilet facilities 
in order to attract the public to the building. He added that he would like to know the 
approximate cost of repairing the roof of the barn.



Economic Development Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 26 March 2015

The Planning and New Communities Director advised the Portfolio Holder that there were 
discrepancies at paragraphs 14 and 15 of the report and the appendix relating to 
estimated costs of works; the figure quoted in the appendix included the costs of the 
survey.

The Economic Development Portfolio Holder gave, in principle, APPROVAL for:

(a) The Tithe Barn Trust to take on responsibility for the Landbeach Tithe Barn, 
subject to acceptable terms and conditions;

(b) A partnership agreement to fund and manage the repairs programme, subject to 
acceptable terms and conditions; and

(c) Urgent works to safeguard the barn from further deterioration, including tarpaulin 
covers, subject to the Portfolio Holder agreeing the costs of the works to be 
undertaken.

St Denis Church, East Hatley

The Economic Development Portfolio Holder NOTED the progress on the transfer of St 
Denis Church, East Hatley to the Friends of Friendless Churches.

5. WORK PROGRAMME

The Economic and Development Portfolio Holder REQUESTED the following items for 
consideration at his next meeting:

 A representative of the Destination Digital project to clarify progress and 
timescales

 Right to Bid update
 Economic Development update, including Gamlingay
 Gypsies and Travellers update

It was confirmed that Neighbourhood Plans were led by the Director of Health and 
Environmental Services.

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 11 June 2015 at 10am in the Monkfield Room. (Please note this date is a 
departure from that previously agreed)

The Meeting ended at 3.07 p.m.


